
 
 

 
SHAW AND CROMPTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 13 June 2017 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Shaw Lifelong Learning Centre - High Street, Shaw, Oldham, OL2 8TB 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Sian Walter-Browne at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. DISTRICT CO-ORDINATOR is Liz Fryman, tel. 0161 770 5161 or email 
Elizabeth.fryman@oldham.gov.uk  
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer no later than 15 minutes prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 
5.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.   
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE SHAW AND CROMPTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Blyth, Gloster, Murphy, Sykes, Turner and Williamson (Chair) 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.fryman@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Election of Vice-Chair  

 Members are asked to elect a Vice-Chair for the duration of the Municipal Year. 

6   Nominations to Outside Bodies  

 Members are invited to nominate one Councillor to the membership of the AV 
Davies Charity and two Councillors to the membership of the Hopwood Trust. 

7   Nominations to Sub-Groups  

 Nominations are required for the Health & Wellbeing Sub-Group. 

8   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2017 are attached for approval. 

9   Minutes of Shaw and Crompton Community Forum (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To update the District Executive with the minutes of the Shaw and Crompton 
Community Forum held on 7th March 2017. 

10   Minutes of the Royton, Shaw and Crompton Health and Wellbeing Sub Group 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 The minutes of the Royton, Shaw and Crompton Health and Wellbeing Sub-
Group of 14th March are attached for noting.  

11   Budget Report (Pages 9 - 18) 

12   Improving George Street Skate Park (Pages 19 - 28) 

13   Petitions  

 No new petitions have been received since the last meeting of the District 
Executive. 
 
 



 
 

14   Dates of Next Meetings  

 The dates of the Shaw and Crompton District Executive meetings for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year will be:- 
 
Tuesday 25th July 2017 at 6.00pm 
Tuesday 10th October 2017 at 6.00pm 
Tuesday 5th December 2017 at 6.00pm 
Tuesday 23rd January 2018 at 6.00pm 
Tuesday 13th March 2018 at 6.00pm 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SHAW AND CROMPTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
07/03/2017 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Jill Beaumont. 
  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th 
January 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PETITIONS   

NOTED that no petitions had been received 
 

7   SHAW AND CROMPTON COMMUNITY FORUM MINUTES 
24.01.17  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Shaw and Crompton 
Community Forum held on 24th January 2017, as amended at 
the meeting of the Community Forum on 7th March 2017, be 
noted. 
 

8   GREATER MANCHESTER SPATIAL FRAMEWORK - 
COUNCILLOR ITEM  

 

Members NOTED that there was no update on this matter. 
 

9   SHAW AND CROMPTON BUDGET REPORT AND 
APPENDIX A  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Shaw and Crompton 
District Co-ordinator which advised on current budget 
commitments and spending. 
 

Present: Councillor Williamson (Chair)Williamson (Chair)  
Councillors Blyth, Gloster, Murphy, Sykes and Turner 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Elizabeth Fryman 

Sian Walter-Browne 
District Co-ordinator 
Constitutional Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



 

Members asked whether the bollards on Vicarage Way had 
been paid for and received confirmation that they had. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The report be noted 
 
2. That the District Executive approved a re-allocation of 

£5,000 from the Crompton Ward Capital Budget, 
removed from Thornham Road speed reduction scheme 
and re-allocated to the land improvement scheme at 
Grasmere Road. 

 
3. That the District Executive approved the following 

allocations from the Crompton Ward Capital budget, 
Environmental Improvement allocation. 

 
a) £425 Wildflower planting scheme at Thornham Road 
b) £550 footpath clearance Puckersley to Narrowgate Brew 
c) £395 Moor Street park bench 

 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED the next meeting of the Shaw and Crompton 
District Executive will be on Tuesday 6th June 2017 at 6.00pm. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and was adjourned. The meeting reconvened 
at 7.12pm and ended at 7.20pm. 

 

Page 2



 

1 
 

Shaw & Crompton Community Forum 
6.00pm Tuesday 07 March 2017 
Shaw Lifelong Learning Centre 

 

 
 
 

1. Welcome and Apologies: 

Cllr Diane Williamson (Chair) thanked all for attending and introductions were made.   

 

2. Notes from previous Shaw and Crompton Community Forum: 

Minutes from 24 January 2017 were agreed as a true record with an amendment of Louise to Louie 

 

3. Actions and updates on the minutes of the last meeting 

 

3.1 Update on: Parish Councillor Louie Hamblett to provide JD with a list of businesses that may 

require a lockable bin with metal lid - Completed 

 

3.2 Update on: IM and Cllr Sykes to meet and discuss re-site/removal of bins in Shaw - This action 

is to be carried forward until Cllr Sykes is satisfied with outcome 

 

3.3 Update on: Slabs at the Memorial are very slippy with moss – District Team to request that the 

slabs at the Memorial are treated and gritted for Holocaust Memorial Day on Friday 27th January – 

Completed. 

  

3.4 Update on: Cllr Blyth requested that someone from FCHO be invited to the next Community 

Forum meeting on 7th March to discuss their dog policy– A senior officer was unavailable to attend 

tonight’s meeting and this has been deferred until the next Community Forum. 

There followed a discussion regarding the policy FCHO have regarding dogs and the enforcement 

of this policy, on their land. 

 

Minutes 

 

 
Councillors in Attendance 

Cllr D Williamson Crompton Ward (Chair) 

Cllr C Gloster Shaw Ward (Vice-Chair) 

Cllr H Sykes Shaw Ward  

Cllr R Blyth Shaw Ward  

Cllr D Murphy Crompton Ward 

Cllr J Turner Crompton Ward 

Partners in Attendance 

Liz Fryman (LF) RSC District Co ordinator 

Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services Officer 

Parish Cllr L Ham
[...]
Leisure 

Jackie Hanley OCLL 

Chris Bentley Bridgewater Trust 

James Sommerville Principal Housing Energy Officer 

Erin Marshall Making Space 

Maggie Kufeldt Executive Director Health and Wellbeing  

Page 7

Agenda Item 10

mailto:jasonbromley@togmind.org


 

Health and Wellbeing directorate  

4. Updates and matters arising from minutes 
Updates from actions are agenda items for this meeting  
4.1 Meet to cross reference the District Plans with Public Health Ward Profile documents 
AT/EF – completed. 
 
5. Power to Resist – Sue Palfrey 
A video has been produced with Oldham Theatre Workshop and is available at 
www.powertoresist.co.uk 
The site is a one stop shop for help and advice about alcohol and children but there is also has 
much more information available with links to other sites. 
 
6. Walk Leader Training – Eve Edwards  

 Taster sessions have been delivered at Tandle Hill Park and Crompton Moor. 

 Crompton Moor walk was very successful. The Tandle Hill walk was fairly well attended, 
but was hampered by a snow storm on the day! 

 Walk Leaders have been identified and training will start in April 
 
7. Couch to 5k 
Being run by the Sports Development Team 

 Two cohorts commissioned by Royton DE. 

 10-week programme will start wk/c 17th April at Tandle Hill Park, Royton 

 With advice and support from instructors and other members of the group, and meet like-
minded people who are new to running and looking to improve their fitness too 

  
8. Slimmin without Women 
10-week programme run by men for men aged 50+ 
Starting Monday 8th May, 5.30pm-7.30pm at The Railway, 1 Oldham Road, Royton OL2 6DN 

 
9. Date of Next Meeting 
15 June 2017, 5.30pm, Shaw Lifelong Learning Centre 

Page 8

http://www.powertoresist.co.uk/


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
For the District Executive to approve budget allocations. 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. That the District Executive consider approving a grant allocation of £5,279 to Full 

Circle for youth provision in the district from the ward revenue budgets. 
 
2.   That the allocations below are agreed by the District Executive from the ward 

capital budget: 
 

Shaw Road safety project - 1 Vas + 5 sockets (approx costs)  
Shaw ward  £7,017.00  

Crompton Road safety project - 1 Vas + 3 sockets (approx costs) 
Crompton ward.  £5,538.00  

Environmental Improvement  
Both wards  £7,445.00  

 
3.  That the District Executive note the Cllr budget allocations outlined in this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Shaw & Crompton District Executive 
 

Budget Report 
 
Portfolio Holder:   
Cllr B Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Cooperatives & Neighbourhoods 
 
Officer Contact:   
Liz Fryman, District Co-ordinator  
Ext. 5161 
 
13 June 2017 

Page 9

Agenda Item 11



 

  2 

1 Current Position  
 
1.1  District Executive Ward Budgets  

 
The District Executive has a total allocation of £40,000 (£10,000 revenue per ward 
and £10,000 capital per ward) which is available to help meet the priorities set out in 
the District Plan.  

 
Decisions on this funding will be made by the District Executive. 

 
1.2  Individual Councillor Allowance 

 
Each Borough Councillor has an allowance of £5,000 on which they may take 
decisions. Councillors may also decide to pool their individual allowance in order to 
joint fund agreed projects. 

 
1.3  Summary of spend in 2016/17 

Appendix A is a summary of how the budget was allocated in 2016/17. 
 
2 2017/18 Ward Revenue Budget allocations 
 

Full Circle (a CIC) have approached the District Executive to request grant funding 
of £5,279.00 to continue the weekly youth provision at High Crompton Park and the 
Summer holiday provision.  

 
Recommendation: That the District Executive consider approving a grant 
allocation of £5,279 for youth provision in the district. 

 
3 2017/18 Ward Capital Budget allocations 

Members would like to make the following allocations from the ward capital budget. 
 

Shaw Road safety project - 1 Vas + 5 sockets 
(approx costs) 

Shaw   £7,017.00  

Crompton Road safety project - 1 Vas + 3 
sockets (approx costs) 

Crompton   £5,538.00  

Environmental Improvement  Shaw & Crompton  £7,445.00 

 
Recommendation: That the allocations above are agreed by the District Executive. 

 
4 Individual Councillor Budget allocations 
 

Members have allocated the following amounts from their Councillor budgets. 
 

Sponsored Grit Bin(Somerset Ave/Bedford 
Ave)  

Crompton Cllrs  £298.56  

Sponsored grit bin(Newbarn Close/Manor Rd)   Crompton Cllrs  £298.56  

Page 10



 

  3 

Sponsored grit bin (Bedford Ave/Devon Close)  Crompton Cllrs  £298.56  

Sponsored grit bin at Foxhill, HC   Crompton Cllrs  £298.56  

Sponsored Grit Bins Park Cottages   Crompton Cllrs  £298.56  

Sponsored grit bin Somerset Ave/Surrey Ave  Crompton Cllrs  £298.56  

Summer/Winter planting  
(Approx based on 16/17 actual cost £5022.09) 
 

All Cllrs  £5,022.09  

Christmas Lights - repairs, putting up, taking 
down (approx amount) 
 

All Cllrs  £3,200.00  

Shaw and Crompton Events Group 
 

All Cllrs  £2,000.00  

 
 

Recommendations: 
That the District Executive note the Cllr budget allocations. 

 
 

5 Financial Implications 
 
  Ward 

Revenue 
Ward 

Capital 
Councillor's 

Budget 
Total 

     

Budget Allocation 20,000 20,000 30,000 70,000 

     

Previously approved 
spend 

0 0   

     

Proposed Spend 5,279 20,000 12,013.45 37292.45 

     

Remaining Allocation 14,721 0 17,986.55 32,707.55 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 
2016/17 Budget allocations from the Shaw and Crompton District Executive 
 
 
 
 
1. Ward Budgets 
 

Project/Initiative  Capital  Revenue 

 £20,000.00 £20,000.00 
Commissioning of an additional youth work session per 
week, plus school holiday activities  1,9630.00 

Youth work  370.00 

Land improvement scheme at Grasmere Rd. 3,000.00  

High Crompton Park refurbishment of six benches  1,500
[...]
actual cost 

£5022.09) All Cllrs 5,022.09£    837.02£    837.01£    837.01£    837.02£    837.01£    837.02£    

1.7
16 05 17

Christmas Lights - repairs, putting up, taking 

down (approx amount) All Cllrs 3,200.00£    533.34£    533.33£    533.33£    533.33£    533.34£    533.33£    

1.8 16 05 17 Shaw and Crompton Events Group All Cllrs 2,000.00£    333.34£    333.33£    333.33£    333.33£    333.34£    333.33£    

Total Councillor Budget  £ 12,013.45  £ 1,703.70  £ 1,703.67  £ 1,703.67  £ 2,300.80  £ 2,300.81  £ 2,300.80 

Remaining  £ 17,986.55  £ 3,296.30  £ 3,296.33  £ 3,296.33  £ 2,699.20  £ 2,699.19  £ 2,699.20 

                2. Ward Budget 10k per ward  £      20,000 

2.1 13 06 17 Full Circle - Youth provision Both wards 5,279.00£     £     2,639.50  £    2,639.50 

Total Ward Budget 5,279.00£    

Remaining 14,721.00£  

3. Ward capital £10k per ward  £      20,000 

2
13 06 17

Shaw Road safety project - 1 Vas + 5 

sockets (approx costs) Shaw 7,017.00£     £   7,017.00 

2.1
13 06 17

Crompton Road safety project - 1 Vas + 3 

sockets (approx costs) Crompton 5,538.00£     £   5,538.00 

3.2 13 06 17 Environmental Improvement Both 7,445.00£    2,983.00£   4,462.00£   

Total Capital Budget 20,000.00£  -£            -£            -£            -£            -£            -£            2,639.50£        2,639.50£       10,000.00£    10,000.00£    

 Remaining Budget -£            7,360.50£        7,360.50£       -£              -£              

Project LeadProject/Iniaitive 

Shaw & Crompton District Partnership 2017-18

 Ward Capital Budgets  Ward Revenue Budgets 

R
e
fe

re
n

c
e

 Councillor Budget 

 Shaw  Crompton 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

Improving George Street 
Skate Park   

 

13
th
 June 2017 

 
Report author: Liz Fryman, District Co-ordinator. 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 12



1 Background to project 
 

Over a number of years, youth service organisations and Councillors have 
been working with young people who use the Skate Park at George Street 
playing fields. 
 
Although the site does occasionally suffer from vandalism, this is fairly 
infrequent and the regular groups who use the site are in fact very engaged. 
 
Most recently the Councillors have funded a trip out over the holidays during 
summer 2016 and during summer 2015, the group took part in a graffiti art 
project, the results of which are now on public display in the library. 
 
The current skate park was built and opened during 2005, utilising funding from 
the New Opportunities Fair Share scheme plus OMBC Transforming Your 
Space funding. 
 
Councillors have expressed an ambition to improve and refurbish the site, 
along the lines of that installed at Coalshaw Green Park last year. 
 
For information, appendix A is a short summary of the process undertaken to 
develop the Coalshaw Green site.  
 
Special thanks to the Chadderton District Team in the development of this 
briefing note. 

 
 

2 Aim 
 

The aim of the George Street project could be to provide a free wheeled facility 
that will increase the active citizenship of young people, to promote health and 
wellbeing, encourage community cohesion and help to reduce anti -social 
behaviour through engagement of local residents. This facility will be utilised by 
residents and community groups within the immediate area of Shaw and 
Crompton as well as others from the wider community. 

 
 

3 Objectives 
 

1. To work with children and young people who live in the area, partner agencies, 
local residents, community groups and Oldham Council to design and install a 
new wheeled facility in the area 

2. To provide young people  / community members with opportunities to gain new 
skills / qualifications 

3. To launch a refurbished fully inclusive free wheeled community facility 
4. Promote and market the facility across the Borough of Oldham using mass 

marketing techniques, social media and other methods.  

 

Page 20



4 Community benefit  
  

The Shaw and Crompton wards have a total of 3,838 young people aged under 
16 years and 1,053 young people aged 16 – 21 years (Official ONS Oldham 
Population statistics 2014) 
 
There is a long history of young people being involved in anti-social behaviour, 
alcohol and drug use, but George Street playing fields is one site where we do 
not often see evidence of alcohol and drug use. Although no firm conclusions 
can be drawn from this anecdotal evidence from Environmental Services, it 
does suggest that the provision of the current skate park facilities distract 
young people from less desirable pastimes. 
 
There is also a long history of young people who use this facility engaging 
positively with youth services and Councillors. 
 
Wheeled sports have a very wide appeal and this would be a facility that 
families with younger children would be able to visit and use, alongside older 
young people and young adults whose involvement in physical activity will 
contribute to the districts Health and Wellbeing priorities. 

 
 

5 Next Steps  
 

A small group of officers from the District Team, Regeneration and 
Environmental Services have met to discuss the scheme and the next step 
could be to widen and extend this group into a steering group. 
 
Additional members could be: Councillors, youth service providers, community 
organisations. 
 
A possible next step would be to identify resources to undertake a short 
feasibility study to establish the foot print of the site, potential developmental 
options, possible funding sources and a youth and community engagement 
plan.  
 
To engage with young people too early would raise expectations unfairly, but 
once the project steering group has been established and a feasibility plan 
completed, young people should be involved as actively and comprehensively 
as possible to promote genuine community ownership and commitment to the 
wellbeing and longevity of the site. 

 
Appendix A 
Coalshaw Green Park ca
[...]


 
Peterborough ERF 

         
VC South East       Shelford, Kent 
 
         Ardley, Oxfordshire 

 
         Squabb Wood, Hampshire  

 
        Masons, Suffolk 

  
         Beddington, South London 
 
Pennon Environmental Fund     South West Water operational area 
        
 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	9 Minutes of Shaw and Crompton Community Forum
	10 Minutes of the Royton, Shaw and Crompton Health and Wellbeing Sub Group
	11 Budget Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	12 Improving George Street Skate Park
	virador -_guidance_notes_v301116




Minutes of the meeting


 

SHAW AND CROMPTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
13/06/2017 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Williamson (Chair) 
Councillors Blyth, Gloster, Sykes and Turner 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Jill Beaumont 

Elizabeth Fryman 
Sian Walter-Browne 

Director Children's Social Care and Early Help 
District Co-ordinator 
Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Murphy. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor Gloster be elected Vice Chair of the 
Shaw and Crompton District Executive for the Municipal Year 
2017/18. 
 

6   NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES   

RESOLVED that Councillor Sykes be appointed to the Board of 
the AV Davies Charity, and that Councillors Williamson and 
Murphy be appointed to the membership of the Hopwood Trust. 
 

7   NOMINATIONS TO SUB-GROUPS   

RESOLVED that Councillors Gloster and Turner be appointed to 
the Health and Wellbeing Sub group. 
 

8   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 
2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

9   MINUTES OF SHAW AND CROMPTON COMMUNITY 
FORUM  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting the Shaw and 
Crompton Community Forum held on 7th March 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 



 

10   MINUTES OF THE ROYTON, SHAW AND CROMPTON 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SUB GROUP  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Sub-
Group meeting be noted. 
 

11   BUDGET REPORT   

Consideration was given to a report of the District Co-Ordinator, 
which provided Members with a summary of the budget, 
including the ward budget and the individual Councillor budgets. 
 
The District Executive was requested to approve the following 
allocations-: 
 
1. That the District Executive consider approving a grant 

allocation of £5,279 to Full Circle for youth provision in 
the district from the ward revenue budgets. 

 
2.   That the allocations below are agreed by the District 

Executive from the ward capital budget: 
 

Shaw Road safety project - 1 Vas + 5 
sockets (approx costs)  Shaw ward  £7,017.00  

Crompton Road safety project - 1 Vas 
+ 3 sockets (approx costs) Crompton 
ward.  £5,538.00  

Environmental Improvement  
Both wards  £7,445.00  

 
3.  That £600 for environmental improvements at the 

Crompton Bowling Club are agreed by the District 
Executive from the 2016/2017 environmental 
improvement budget: 

 
4. That the District Executive note the Councillor budget 

allocations outlined in this report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The grant allocation of £5,279 to Full Circle for youth 

provision in the district from the ward revenue budgets be 
approved. 

 
2.   The allocations below from the ward capital budget be 

approved: 
 

Shaw Road safety project - 1 Vas + 5 
sockets (approx costs)  Shaw ward  £7,017.00  

Crompton Road safety project - 1 Vas 
+ 3 sockets (approx costs) Crompton 
ward.  £5,538.00  

Environmental Improvement  
Both wards  £7,445.00  

 



 

3.  £600 for environmental improvements at the Crompton 
Bowling Club from the 2016/2017 environmental 
improvement budget be approved: 

 
4. The Councillor budget allocations outlined in the report be 

noted. 
 

12   IMPROVING GEORGE STREET SKATE PARK   

The District Executive gave consideration to a report concerning 
the Skate Park at George Street playing fields. 
 
The current skate park had been built and opened during 2005, 
using funding from the New Opportunities Fair Share scheme 
plus OMBC Transforming Your Space funding. The facility was 
well used and Councillors had expressed an ambition to improve 
and refurbish the site, along the lines of that installed at 
Coalshaw Green Park last year. 
 
The report set out aims and objectives for consideration and 
proposed possible next steps. 
 
The District Executive considered that the facility could be 
improved, with ambition and vision, to continue to promote 
health and wellbeing, encourage community cohesion and help 
to reduce anti-social behaviour through engagement of local 
residents. It was acknowledged this would be a long-term 
project and noted that local young people would be consulted to 
establish their vision for the future.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1. The report be NOTED 
 
2. The District Executive be updated on progress at least 

twice a year 
 

13   PETITIONS   

NOTED that no petitions had been received 
 

14   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS   

The dates of the meetings of the Shaw and Crompton District 
Executive for the Municipal Year were NOTED. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and was adjourned at 6.01pm. The meeting 
reconvened at 6.42pm and ended at 6.50 pm 

 


